MAINTENANCE BOND

(Private Contract)

Bond Number: 9377370

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT:

That We, Cimarron Construction Company	, as Principal, and
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	, as Surety, are
held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY in the	he full and just sum of
Twenty-four Thousand Two Hundred Four & 00/100	Dollars
(\$\frac{\$24,204.00}{}), such sum being equal to the contract price for	a period of two (2) year,
for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, be executors, and assigns, themselves, and its successors and assigns, joint and its successors and assigns, joint and its successors are assigns.	
these presents.	
Whereas, in a contract dated the 21st day of April	, 2021
with The Riverside Group, Inc.	
the Principal agreed to construct improvements in the City of Oklahoma (Sanitary Sewer to OnCue Express #135	City, being:
as more particularly described and in compliance with the plans and spec	
Office of the City Engineer of The City of Oklahoma City. As a condit	ion of said construction

Office of the City Engineer of The City of Oklahoma City. As a condition of said construction contract and as a condition of the issuance of a work order by the City Engineer, Principal has agreed and hereby agrees to construct and maintain said improvements in compliance with Oklahoma City standards and the aforementioned plans and specification against any failure due to workmanship or material for a period of two (2) years from the date of final formal acceptance of the improvements by the Council of the City of Oklahoma City.

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall pay or cause to be paid to the City, all damage, loss and expense which may result by reason of defective materials and/or workmanship in connection with said work occurring within a period of two (2) years from and after the final formal acceptance of said project by the City, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect.

Revised 1/15/08

It is further agreed that if the said Principal or Surety herein shall fail to maintain said improvements against any failure due to defective workmanship and/or material for a period of two (2) years and at any time repairs shall be necessary that the cost of making said repairs shall be determined by the Council of THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, or some person or persons designated by them to ascertain the same, and if, upon thirty (30) days notice, the said amount ascertained shall not be paid by the Principal or Surety herein, or if the necessary repairs are not made, the said amount shall become due upon the expiration of thirty (30) days and suit may be maintained to recover the amount so determined in any Court of competent jurisdiction. And that the amount so determined shall be conclusive upon the parties as to the amount due on this bond for the repair or repairs included therein, and that the cost of all repairs shall be so determined from time to time during the life of this bond as the condition of the improvements may require.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers; and the said Surety has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized so to do, the day and year first above written.

day of day of	e Council of THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY this
	Daid Holt
ATTEST:	Mayor
City Cleft Simpo	SF THE COLLEGE AND ADDRESS OF THE COLLEGE AND AD
REVIEWED for form and legality.	
Assistant Municipal Counselor	HOMA
LATERICA MAKEN	Revised 1/15/08

EXECUTED this 22 day of April	, 2021.
ATTEST:	Cimarron Construçãos Company A Principal
Secretary/Witness	By Non Gille Commission of the
NOTARY	Y STATEMENT
county of Olyahama	_))
Signed and sworn or affirmed before me on this	s 22 day of April , 20 21,
as a free and voluntary act on behalf of the Pr	rincipal pursuant to authority conferred and for these
uses and proposes therein set forth.	
above written.	hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year last
(Seal) #08000561 EXP. 01/14/24 OKLAHO My Commission expires: 4-24	Notary Public
My Commission expires: 0-14-24	My Commission No.: 080056

U:\PUBLIC WORKS\Forms\Contract and Bonds\cbk sg Maintenance Bond Private 011508 short form v5 H2O.doc Revised 1/15/08

EXECUTED this 21st day of April		, 2021 .
ATTEST: Berly Kellman Secretary/Witness Becky Killman	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryla Surety By Deborah L Raper, Attorney-in-Fact	nd
NOTAR	RY STATEMENT	
STATE OF Oklahoma COUNTY OF Oklahoma))	
Signed and sworn or affirmed before me on the	nis 21st day of April	, 2021
by Deborah L Raper		
as a free and voluntary act on behalf of the Stand proposes therein set forth.	urety pursuant to authority conferred	and for these uses
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and seal the	day and year last
above written. (Seal)	Show Q. Sime Notary Public	
My Commission expires: October 4, 2021	My Commission No.: 01014	847

U:\PUBLIC WORKS\Forms\Contract and Bonds\cbk sg Maintenance Bond Private 011508 short form v5 H2O.doc Revised 1/15/08

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Clayton HOWELL, Vicki WILSON, Robert JENSEN, Austin K. GREENHAW, J. Kelly DEER, Shelli R. SAMSEL, Travis E. BROWN, Jamie BURRIS, Vaughn P. GRAHAM, Vaughn P. Graham, Jr., Stephen M. POLEMAN, Deborah L. RAPER, Dwight A. PILGRIM, Gary LILES, Randy D. WEBB, Bobby Joe YOUNG, Aaron WOOLSEY, Carey L. KENNEMER and Cathy COMBS, all of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 26th day of September, A.D. 2019.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Dawn & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

Secretary

On this 26th day of September, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

one of the state o

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 22 day of April 2021.







Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

SCHAMBERS

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/22/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

tl	is certificate does not confer rights t	o the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of su	ich end	lorsement(s))	require an encorson	ent. A S	iaicilielli (1)
	DUCER				CONTAC NAME:	ст				
	n & Cartmill, Inc. 1 Cedar Lake Avenue				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405) 418-8600 FAX (A/C, No): (405) 418-8641			418-8641		
	ahoma City, OK 73114				E-MAIL ADDRES	ss: richcartr	nill@rcins.d	com		
						INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE	· · ·	NAIC#
					INSURER A : Charter Oak Fire Ins Company			25615		
INSU	IRED				INSURE	Rв:Phoeni	x insurance	Company		25623
	Cimarron Construction Com	pan	v. LLI	C	INSURE	R c : Travele	rs Prop Ca	s Co of Am		25674
	3501 NE 63rd Street	•	•		INSURER D : INSURER E :					
	Oklahoma City, OK 73121									
					INSURE	RF:				
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFI	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER	:	
± O ⊞	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQU PER POLI	IREMI TAIN, CIES.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITIOI THE INSURANCE AFFORI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A DED BY	NY CONTRA 7 THE POLIC REDUCED BY	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RE	SPECT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	L	IMITS	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х		CO4017P290		1/1/2021	1/1/2022	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	1	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AC	GG \$	2,000,000
	OTHER:								s	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO			8103L0829692026G		1/1/2021	1/1/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per perso	n) \$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accid	ent) \$	
	HIRED ONLY NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
			<u> </u>						\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$								\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER OTI	1-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A		UB9J594185	1/1/2021		1/1/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLO	YEE \$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		<u> </u>					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIN	NIT \$	1,000,000
						~~~~~				
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI ect: On Cue Express #135 SD 2020-0091				le, may b	e attached if mor	e space is requir	ed)		
	•									
30 a	ay notice of cncellation except for non-	payn	ient c	r premium						
										•
								,		
UE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				<del></del> 1
	City of Oklahoma City 420 W. Main Ste. 700				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOR THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
l	Oklahoma City, OK 73102  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE									
								_		****
l.	<u> </u>				· //	uns (	. Bu	<u> </u>		

# **NOTARY STATEMENT**

STATE OF Oklahoma
COUNTY OF Oklahoma ) §
I, Deborah L. Raper, a Notary Public in and for said
County and State, do hereby certify that on this 22nd day of April , 20 21 , Travis E. Brown
personally known to me to be the same person and official who executed the
above foregoing instrument as Agent, appeared before me
in person and acknowledged that, as such official, he/she executed the above
instrument as his/her free and voluntary act on behalf of Rich & Cartmill, Inc.
pursuant to authority conferred and for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year last above written.
Och Och They  Notary Public
My Commission Expires:  # 11006695  Notary Commission Number
7/22/2023
(Seal)